

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

No. SC86287

LANCE SCOTT,
Appellant/Cross-Respondent,

V.

BLUE SPRINGS FORD SALES, INC.,
Cross-Appellant/Respondent,

and

ROBERT C. BALDERSTON,
Respondent.

**APPEAL FROM THE
CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
THE HONORABLE MARCO A. ROLDAN
DIVISION 16**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT/CROSS RESPONDENT

Bernard E. Brown, No. 31292
The Brown Law Firm
3100 Broadway, Suite 223
Kansas City, MO 64111
Telephone: (816) 960-4777
Facsimile: (816) 960-6777

**ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT/CROSS-
RESPONDENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 10

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 17

STATEMENT OF FACTS 18

A. THE CLAIMS AND DEFENSES AT ISSUE IN THE TRIAL 18

 1. Scott’s Claims 18

 2. The Defenses..... 20

B. THE TRUE HISTORY OF THE EXPLORER 21

C. LANCE SCOTT, AND HIS PURCHASE OF THE 1991 EXPLORER 22

D. INSIDE BSF AT THE TIME OF SCOTT’S PURCHASE – REJECTION OF THE ESP DUE TO A PREVIOUS SALVAGE TITLE..... 25

 1. Ford Motor’s Salvage Report/ESP Rejection - Widespread Awareness Of It Within BSF 25

 2. The Ongoing Grabinski Litigation: BSF’s/Balderston’s Awareness and Continued “Coverup” 26

E. SCOTT’S RETURN TO BSF WITH THE EXPLORER IN AUGUST OF 1994 – MORE OF THE “COVERUP..... 27

 1. Scott’s Return to BSF 27

 2. Inside BSF at the Time of Scott’s Return: More Discussions and “Coverup” 28

3. Running Carfax Reports at the Same Time: More Awareness, “Coverup”, and Watching the Explorer.....	29
F. SCOTT’S DISCOVERY OF THE WRECK DAMAGE	31
G. SCOTT’S RETURN TO BSF IN FEBRUARY OF 2000 – NO DISCLOSURE BY BSF OF ITS PREVIOUS KNOWLEDGE, OR OF THE ESP REJECTION, OR OF THE CRITICAL FILE DOCUMENTS	32
H. THE MAY 11, 2000 LETTER FROM BALDERSTON/BSF TO SCOTT – FALSE STATEMENTS ABOUT BSF’S PRIOR KNOWLEDGE, AND NO DISCLOSURE OF THE ESP REJECTION.....	34
I. BSF’S/BALDERSTON’S KNOWLEDGE AND PRACTICES REGARDING USED CARS.....	36
1. Pretrial Proceedings Relating To Evidence Of Specific Similar Wreck Vehicle Sales	39
2. The Looney Mustang – the First Sale, July 1992.....	40
3. The 60 Minutes “Totaled” Story, February 21, 1993	42
4. The Grabinski Vehicle, sold February 26, 1993	42
5. The Craig Vehicle, sold November 1993.....	44
6. The Looney Mustang – the Second Sale, January 1994	45
7. The Dover/Bredeman vehicle, sold August 1995, returned and resold March 1996	46

8. The Brooker vehicle, sold December 1995	48
9. The Garrison vehicle, sold April 1996	49
10. The Simpson vehicle, sold May 1998	50
11. The Morrison vehicle, sold August 1998	52
12. The Snell/Freitag vehicle, sold January 1999, returned and resold May 1999	53
13. Other similar rebuilt wreck sales by BSF	57
J. EXPERT RICHARD DIKLICH’S TESTIMONY	57
K. ADDITIONAL FACTS RELATED PRIMARILY TO DAMAGES	61
1. Related to Actual Damages	61
2. Related to Punitive damages	62
a. Profit on the sale of the Explorer	62
b. Business booming despite the Grabinski case	62
c. Lack of law enforcement, difficulty of discovery, difficulty for victims obtaining attorneys	62
d. BSF’s financial condition	63
L. ADDITIONAL FACTS RELATING TO SCOTT’S APPEAL	64
1. Scott’s Additional Refused Offers Of Proof – Wrecks Sold While This Suit Was Pending, Other Wrecks, The Grabinski Judgment, And The Balderston Interrogatory Answer	64

2. The refusal of Scott’s claim for injunctive relief	65
3. The denial of jury trial on punitive damages on Chapter 407 claims	66
4. The denial of attorney’s fees	66
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	68
I. RESPONSE TO BSF'S FIRST CLAIM OF ERROR: THE TRIAL COURT’S ADMISSION OF EVIDENCE CONCERNING THE GRABINSKI, DOVER, CRAIG AND BROOKER VEHICLES WAS ENTIRELY PROPER	68
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW	68
B. ARGUMENT	68
II. RESPONSE TO BSF’S SECOND CLAIM OF ERROR: THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED EXPERT DIKLICH’S TESTIMONY ON SAFETY ISSUES	77
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW	77
B. ARGUMENT	77
III. THE COMPENSATORY DAMAGES ARE NOT EXCESSIVE AND THE AMOUNT THE JURY AWARDED WAS REASONABLE UNDER THE EVIDENCE	83

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW	83
B. ARGUMENT	83
IV. RESPONSE TO BSF’S FOURTH POINT OF ERROR: THE PUNITIVE DAMAGES AWARD IS NOT GROSSLY EXCESSIVE UNDER THE CONSTITUTIONAL PRINCIPLES SET FORTH IN <u>STATE FARM MUT. INS. CO. V. CAMPBELL</u>	90
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW	90
B. ARGUMENT	90
1. Reprehensibility	94
a. The harm caused was physical as opposed to economic..	94
b. The tortious conduct evinced an indifference to or a reckless disregard of the health or safety of others. .	94
c. The target of the conduct had financial vulnerability	95
d. The conduct involved repeated actions or was an isolated incident	95
e. The harm was the result of intentional malice, trickery, or deceit, or mere accident	96
2. The disparity between the harm and the punitive award.....	96
3. The difference between the punitive award and penalties authorized or imposed in comparable cases	99

4. More discussion – deterrence	100
5. More discussion – notice to BSF of possible high-ratio punitive awards	104
V. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING BSF’S MOTIONS FOR DIRECTED VERDICT AND FOR JUDGMENT NOTWITHSTANDING THE VERDICT ON THE MAGNUSON- MOSS WARRANTY ACT CLAIM	106
A. ARGUMENT	106
<u>SCOTT’S APPEAL</u>	108
POINTS RELIED ON	108
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	111
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FIRST REFUSING TO SUBMIT SCOTT’S § 407.025 CLAIM FOR PUNITIVE DAMAGES AGAINST BSF TO THE JURY ON THE GROUND THAT § 407.025 RESERVED PUNITIVE DAMAGES CLAIMS TO “THE COURT”, AND THEN IN REFUSING TO MAKE ITS OWN DETERMINATION ON THIS CLAIM ON “ELECTION OF REMEDIES” GROUNDS, BECAUSE SCOTT WAS ENTITLED TO	

<p>HAVE HIS CLAIM TRIED TO THE JURY AND FACE NO “ELECTION” QUESTION, IN THAT THE PROVISION OF § 407.020 AS APPLIED BY THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATES ART. I, § 22(A) OF THE MISSOURI CONSTITUTION.....</p>	111
<p>A. STANDARD OF REVIEW</p>	111
<p>B. ARGUMENT</p>	111
<p>II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING SCOTT’S CLAIM AGAINST BSF FOR EQUITABLE RELIEF UNDER § 407.025 ENJOINING BSF FROM CONTINUED SIMILAR MISCONDUCT, BECAUSE SCOTT ESTABLISHED HIS RIGHT TO SUCH RELIEF, IN THAT HE HAD ESTABLISHED BSF’S MULTIPLE AND CONTINUING VIOLATIONS OF § 407.020 CAUSING HIM LOSS AND THREATENING PUBLIC SAFETY.....</p>	
<p>A. STANDARD OF REVIEW</p>	115
<p>B. ARGUMENT</p>	116
<p>III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN THE TRIAL OF SCOTT’S CLAIMS AGAINST BALDERSTON BY REFUSING SCOTT’S OFFERS OF EVIDENCE</p>	

**CONCERNING REBUILT WRECKS SOLD BY BSF IN
2000 THROUGH 2002 AND CONCERNING THE
GRABINSKI VERDICTS/JUDGMENT AND THE
LOONEY SETTLEMENT, BECAUSE THAT EVIDENCE
WAS HIGHLY PROBATIVE AND MATERIAL,
PARTICULARLY IN THAT IT: 1) WAS PART OF THE
DIRECT EVIDENCE OF CONSPIRACY, 2) WOULD
HAVE REBUTTED BALDERSTON’S PRIMARY
DEFENSE OF GOOD INTENTIONS AND HAVING
ADOPTED CORRECTIVE PRACTICES, 3) WOULD
HAVE DEMONSTRATED BAD MOTIVE IN THE
LETTER SENT TO SCOTT, 4) WOULD HAVE
IMPEACHED THE TESTIMONY OF BALDERSTON AND
HIS SUPPORTING WITNESSES, AND 5) WOULD HAVE
BEEN COMPELLING EVIDENCE OF THE TRUE
NATURE OF BALDERSTON’S/BSF’S PRACTICES..... 119**

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW 119

B. ARGUMENT 120

**IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN OVERRULING SCOTT’S
CLAIMS AND PRE-JUDGMENT MOTION FOR ATTORNEY’S
FEES AGAINST BSF UNDER THE MERCHANDISING**

PRACTICES ACT AND THE MAGNUSON-MOSS ACT ON THE BASIS OF THE AMOUNTS AWARDED TO SCOTT FOR PUNITIVE AND ACTUAL DAMAGES, BECAUSE SCOTT WAS ENTITLED TO RECOVER HIS ATTORNEY’S FEES UNDER THOSE STATUTES, IN THAT HE HAD OBTAINED A HIGH DEGREE OF SUCCESS ON HIS UNDERLYING CLAIMS SO THAT THE DENIAL OF FEES WAS AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION.....	123
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW	123
B. ARGUMENT	123
SIGNATURE PAGE.....	127
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	128
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	129
SCOTT APPENDIX – TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	130

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<u>Allison v. Mildred</u> , 307 S.W.2d 447 (Mo. 1957)	70
<u>Antle v. Reynolds</u> , 15 S.W.3d 762 (Mo.App. 2000)	86
<u>Baker v. Atkins</u> , 258 S.W.2d 16 (Mo.App. 1953).....	86
<u>Barnett v. Turbomeca</u> , 963 S.W.2d 639 (Mo.App. 1997).....	76
<u>Bird v. John Chezik Homerun, Inc.</u> , 152 F.3d 1014 (8 th Cir. 1998)	87,108,113
<u>Bishop v. Mid-America Auto Auction, Inc.</u> , 807 F.Supp. 683 (D.Kan. 1992)	105
<u>Blakely v. Bradley</u> , 281 S.W.2d 835 (Mo. 1955).....	70
<u>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</u> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	91
<u>Bowers v. S-H-S Motor Sales Corporation</u> , 481 S.W.2d 584 (Mo.App. 1972)	100,104
<u>Brockman v. Regency Financial Corp.</u> , 124 S.W.3d 43 (Mo.App. 2004)	71
<u>Burnett v. Griffith</u> , 769 S.W.2d 780 (Mo.banc 1989)	90
<u>Callahan v. Cardinal Glennon Hosp.</u> , 863 S.W.2d 852 (Mo. banc 1993).....	83
<u>Chesus v. Watts</u> , 967 S.W.2d 97 (Mo.App 1998).....	73
<u>Chong v. Parker</u> ,361 F.3d 455 (8 th Cir. 2004)	82
<u>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</u> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	90
<u>Crank v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.</u> , 692 S.W.2d 397 (Mo. App. 1985)..	88

<u>DeLong v. Hilltop Lincoln-Mercury, Inc.</u> , 812 S.W.2d 834 (Mo.App. 1991)	83,105
<u>Duval v. Midwest Auto City, Inc.</u> , 578 F.2d 721 (8th Cir. 1978)	109,121
<u>Edgar v. Fred Jones Lincoln-Mercury of Oklahoma City, Inc.</u> , 524 F.2d 162 (10th Cir. 1975).....	110,121
<u>Ford v. Gordon</u> , 990 S.W.2d 83 (Mo.App. 1999)	71
<u>Freeman v. Myers</u> , 774 S.W.2d 892 (Mo.App. 1989)	105,108
.....	114
<u>Fuller v. Sight ‘N Sound Appliance Centers, Inc.</u> , 982 P.2d 528 (Ok.App. 1999)	86
<u>General Motors Acceptance Corp. v. Jankowitz</u> , 553 A.2d 1380 (N.J.Super. 1989).....	110,125
<u>Gingerich v. Kline</u> , 75 S.W.3d 776 (Mo.App.2002).....	110,119
<u>Goede v. Aerojet General Corp.</u> , 143 S.W.3d 14 (Mo.App. 2004).....	68
<u>Goeman v. Keating</u> , 498 F.Supp. 700 (D.S.D. 1980)	86
<u>Gomez v. Constr. Design, Inc.</u> , 126 S.W.3d 366 (Mo.banc 2004)	83
<u>Grabinski v. Blue Springs Ford Sales, Inc.</u> , 136 F.3d 565 (8 th Cir. 1998) ..	86
<u>Grabinski v. Blue Springs Ford Sales, Inc.</u> , 203 F.3d 1024 (8th Cir. 2000).	82,94 110,123
<u>Hughes v. Box</u> , 814 F.2d 498 (8th Cir.1987).....	89,105
<u>Hughes v. Estes</u> , 793 S.W.2d 206 (Mo. App. 1990).....	89
<u>Jannotta v. Subway Sandwich Shops, Inc.</u> , 125 F.3d 503 (7th Cir. 1997) ...	70

<u>Jersild v. Aker</u> , 775 F.Supp. 1198 (E.D. Wi. 1991)	87
<u>Johansen v. Combustion Engineering, Inc.</u> , 170 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 1999)	92
<u>Jones v. West Side Buick Auto Co.</u> , 93 S.W.2d 1083 (Mo.App. 1936).....	104
<u>Jordan v. Transnational Motors, Inc.</u> , 537 N.W.2d 471 (Mi.App. 1995).....	110,125
<u>Kemp v. American Telephone & Telegraph Company</u> , 393 F.3d 1354 (11 th Cir. 2004)	92
<u>Lincoln v. Case</u> , 340 F.3d 283 (5 th Cir. 2003)	98
<u>Lone Star Ford, Inc. v. McGlashan</u> , 681 S.W.2d 720 (Tx.App. 1984)	86
<u>Maberry v. Said</u> , 911 F.Supp. 1393 (D.Kan.1995)	107
<u>Montague v. Heater</u> , 836 F.2d 422 (8th Cir. 1988).....	105
<u>Mathias v. Accor Economy Lodging, Inc.</u> , 347 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2003).....	92
<u>Matter of Estate of Enger</u> , 616 S.W.2d 137 (Mo.App.1981).....	89
<u>McFadden v. Dryvit Systems, Inc.</u> , Slip Copy, 2004 WL 2278542 (D.Or.).	107
<u>McGrady v. Chrysler Motors Corporation</u> , 360 N.E.2d 818 (Ill.App. 1977)	88
<u>McGuire v. Seltsam</u> , 138 S.W.3d 718 (Mo. 2004)	77
<u>Newman v. Ford Motor Co.</u> , 975 S.W.2d 147 (Mo.banc 1998).....	68
<u>Oettinger v. Lakeview Motors, Inc.</u> , 675 F.Supp. 1488 (E.D. Va. 1988)	86
<u>Osterberger v. Hites Construction Company</u> , 599 S.W.2d 221 (Mo.App. 1980)	70
<u>Parrott v. Carr Chevrolet, Inc.</u> , 17 P.3d 473 (Or. 2001)	81,92

<u>Parsons v. First Investors Corporation</u> , 122 F.3d 525 (8 th Cir. 1997).....	124
<u>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</u> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946)	117
<u>Radford v. Daimler Chrysler Corporation</u> , 168 F.Supp.2d 751 (N.D.Oh. 2001)	107
<u>Rice v. Lammers</u> , 65 S.W.2d 151 (Mo.App. 1933).....	70
<u>Salmon v. Brookshire</u> , 301 S.W.2d 48 (Mo.App. 1957).	86
<u>Sanders v. Hartville Milling Co.</u> , 14 S.W.3d 188 (Mo.App.S.D. 2000)	79
<u>Smith v. New Plaza Pontiac Co.</u> , 677 S.W.2d 941 (Mo.App. 1984).....	104
<u>State v. Candela</u> 929 S.W.2d 852 (Mo.App.1996).....	78
<u>State v. Gilmore</u> , 681 S.W.2d 934 (Mo. 1984).....	69
<u>State v. Inscore</u> , 592 S.W.2d 809 (Mo.1980)	71
<u>State v. Polley</u> , 2 S.W.3d 887, 892 (Mo.App. W.D.1999).....	117
<u>State v. Shaw</u> , 847 S.W.2d 768,1 775 (Mo.banc 1993).....	112
<u>State ex rel Danforth v. Independence Dodge, Inc.</u> , 494 S.W.2d 362 (Mo.App. 1973)	100,102, 109,110, 112,118, 125
<u>State ex rel. Diehl v. O’Malley</u> , 95 S.W.3d 82 (Mo.2003).....	66,108 111
<u>State ex rel. Ellis v. Creech</u> , 259 S.W.2d 372 (Mo. 1953).....	109,116

<u>State ex rel. Missouri Highway and Transp. Com'n v. Christie</u> , 890 S.W.2d 1 (Mo.App. 1994).....	78
<u>State ex rel. Nixon v. Beer Nuts, Ltd.</u> , 29 S.W.3d 828 (Mo. App. E.D. 2000)	109,117
<u>State ex rel. Nixon v. Continental Ventures, Inc.</u> , 84 S.W.3d 114 (Mo.App. 2002)	109,115
<u>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</u> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	75,91
<u>Still v. Ahnemann</u> , 984 S.W.2d 568 (Mo.App.1999)	119
<u>TXO Production Corp. v. Alliance Resources Corp.</u> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993).	93
<u>United States v. Bajakajian</u> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998)	90
<u>United States v. Gibbs</u> , 190 F.3d 188 (3d Cir.1999).....	121
<u>Werremeyer v. K.C. Auto Salvage Co., Inc.</u> , 2003 WL 21487311 (Mo. App.W.D. 2003).....	82
<u>Werremeyer v. K.C. Auto Salvage Co., Inc.</u> , 134 S.W.3d 633 (Mo.banc 2004)	82
<u>Whittom v. Alexander-Richardson Partnership</u> , 851 S.W.2d 504 (Mo.banc 1993).....	114
<u>Wilkins v. Peninsula Motor Cars, Inc.</u> , 587 S.E.2d 581 (Va. 2003).....	108,114
<u>Willow Inn, Inc. v. Public Service Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 339 F.3d 224 (3 rd Cir. 2005)	98
<u>Wyman v. Terry Schulte Chevrolet, Inc.</u> 584 N.W.2d 103 (S.D. 1998).....	110,121

Statutes

Missouri Constitution Art. 1 § 22(A) 17,108

Missouri Constitution Art. 5 § 3 17

R.S.Mo. § 407.020 100,108,
..... 109,112,
..... 115,116,
..... 117

R.S.Mo. § 407.025 6,7,17,
..... 100,108,
..... 109,110,
..... 111,112,
..... 113,114,
..... 115,116,
..... 117,125

R.S.Mo. § 301.562 99

Title 15 U.S.C. § 2310(d)(2)..... 108,110,
..... 125

Title 42 U.S.C. § 1988(b) 110,125

Other Authorities

2 Wigmore, Evidence § 302 (3rd Ed.)..... 72

22 Wright and Graham, Federal Practice and Procedure: § 5239 (1978)) 110,121

E. Imwinkelreid, <u>Uncharged Misconduct</u> Evidence § 2.18 (2004).....	71
E. Imwinkelreid, <u>Uncharged Misconduct</u> Evidence § 7.12 (2004).....	71
M.A. I. 10.01	90,111
Rule 404(b) of the Federal Rules of Evidence	71,121
Wright and Graham, <u>Federal Practice & Procedure: Evidence</u> § 5240	71
Wright and Graham, <u>Federal Practice & Procedure: Evidence</u> § 5242	72
